% | ,gvg?
<,

e

In the Matter of the Arbitratioh

. between: :

CITY OF MUSKEGON HEIGHTS

‘and

MUSKEGON HEIGHTS FIRE

FIGHTERS,

" LOCAL 615, INTERNATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF FIRE FIGHTERS:

_ Urlver
ichIEan © = L pusTRA
\_ABO‘CA g LIBRARY
RELA

Ap
For the City:

Michael M. Knowlton,
Attorney

Kenneth H. Heineman,
Mayor _ _

Fred J. Snider, City
Manager

Arbitration Panél:

Jo)1/gz.
s

MERC Act 312

Case No. G81-E-677

OPINION AND AWARD OF

ARBITRATION PANEL

Robert G. Howlett),‘

“Chalirman

Michael M. Knowlton,

Employer Designee
Darryl R. Cochrane,

Union Designee

pearance s:

‘Darryl R. Cochrane,
- Steven J. Hutchison,

'Robert W. Swanker,

James St. Bitz, Finance

Director

Robert R. Chambers,
Councilman

Charle H. Jackson,
Councilman

For‘the'Union:

Attorney
President

Secretary/Treasurer

For ‘a number of years MUSKEGON HEIGHTS FIRE FIGHTERS LOCAL

NO. 615, INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF FIRE FIGHTERS (Union) has

represented a bargaining unit of fire fighters employed by the

CITY OF MUSKEGON HEIGHTS (City). The classifications in the bar-

gaining unit are Fireman, Sergeant, Lieutenant, Captain,‘and

Assistant Chief.

=

b 7



A collective bargaining contract'dated;September 19, 1979,
between the City and the Unlon explred June 30, 1981.,'Representa—
tlves of the Clty and Unlon engaged in collectlve bargalnlng, but

did not reach agreement. They were then a551sted by a medlator of

the Mlchlgan mmployment Relatlons Comm1351on. At the end of medl—

" ation, three issues (llsted below) remalned unresolved

The Unldn\petltloned for'arbltratlon under the Pollce/Firef
fighter Arbitration Act [?ubliC'Aot'1969; No. 312 as amended; MCLA
423.231 et seq, MSA 17. 455(31)et seq]

The Mlchlgan Employment Relations Comm1531on, pursuant to Sec—"
tion,5 of Act 312, submltted to the City and Union the names of
three personsbas nominees for Chairmankof the Arbitration Panel to .
be established under Act 312. :ﬁobert Gl,Howlett was’deSignated
by the Commiseion as the~Cﬁairmanfof'the‘Arbitration Panel.

Darryl R.'Cochtane wasﬂdesignated'as Panel Member by the Union.

Michael M. Knowlton was,designated:asyPanel Member by the‘City.

‘Both Messrs. Cochrane and KnoWltonyalso served as counsel for their

clients at the hearihg; ’

The hearing was held in theuMuskegon Heights City Hall on
Monday, June 14, 1982.; Both parties presehted oral and written
evidence. aA‘record(of‘the proceedinge‘was made‘by akcourt reporter.

‘The three unresolved issues areuall'economic'issues,,heuce
subject to the -last offer provisionS'of Section 8 of Act 312.  Fol~

lowing the hearing,/the,CitYuandenionfsubmitted their respective

‘last offers on the three issues and pOst—hearing briefs to support

their respective positions.

The three issues submitted to Act 312 arbitraton and the last



koffers of the parties follow.’ :

1. The Union proposes an 8% across—the—board 1ncrease
for all flre flghter salary levels commenc1ng July 1‘ 1981.

The Clty proposes a 2% across—the—board increase for all fire
flghter salary levels commenc1ng July 1 1981.'

2. The Union proposes the 1nclu51on of contract ‘lan-
guage in thexcollectlve bargalnlng agreement to requlre the City
to pay the medlcal insurance premlums for all fire flghters who
retlre after the arbitrator's award from the date of retirement
until such employee reaches the age of 65.1 y

 The City proposes that the Unlon prooosal be denied.

3. The Unlon proposes that contract language be included
in the collectlve bargalnlng agreement effectlve July 1, 1981 to
require the Clty to pay hollday pay at 2% times the stralght time
‘rate rather than the double tlme which. has been pald under the
prior contract.

The City proposes that the Unlon proposal be denled

The City, located in Muskegon County, has a populatlon of
“between 14,000 and 15,000 persons. It,lS one ofkflve c1t1es in
“the County which~constitute,the Mnskegon~municipal area~(Muskegon
Heights, Muskegon,*Norton Shores,’North‘Mnskegon; and Rooseveltk
Park). It is goyernedlbyka Mayor,‘citnganager,,and sik Council
members. ;Its economy*is supported‘by a combinatlon of heavy and

light industries, and commercial businesses.

1. The present collective bargaining contract provides that
"Retirees are eligible for City-paid hospitalization coverage upon
attaining age sixty-five (65) prov1ded they are drawing City retire-
ment benefits." ‘



The following‘groups offemplOyeee are'in bargaining units&
clerical personnel technical employees, police patrolmen, police
command officers, superv1sors,;fire fighters, and employees of the
Department of Public Works.,i' |

The Fire Department con51sts of fifteen employees plus a Fire
Chief. - The fifteen employees;are divided1lnto classifications
listed abOVeTE\ ’; | | | k o R

The wage ratESyof'theifireyfighters asgof:the,end of the
1978—81Ccontract,;and'as_paid thereafter:up to'the dateyof,the
hearing, areias follows;kk - | ‘

Fireman . $16,124 - 16,866

. Sergeant 16,990 - 17,237
Lieutenant I 17,360 - 17,979

- Captain : - 18,165 - 18,782
Assistant Chief ;w 18‘968 - 19,586

Currently, 1nsurance premiums are paid torretired'fire fighters
when they reach the ‘age of 65, but not prior thereto.
Currently, fire flghters are pald double the straight time
rate for work on holldays,pcomputed on thefbaSis offa 54-hour week.
Section 9 of Act 312 speCifieskthat an Arbitratioananel
. shall baSe its‘findings, opinione,wand‘order‘onftheyfollowingafao—
ttors, as applicable' ’ | |

(a) The lawful authority of the employer.

(b) Stipulations of the parties.

(c) The interests and welfare of the pub-

~lic and the financial ability of the unit of

government to meet those costs.
' (d) ' Comparison of the wages, hours and
conditions of employment of the employees in-
volved in,the,arbitration,proceedlng with the
wages, hours and conditions of employment of

2. The testimony dlscloses there is one sergeant S p031tion which
‘was not filled at the time of the hearlng.



other employees performing similar services
and with other employees generally.

; (i) In public employment 1n comparable

- communities. ,

(ii) In prlvate employment 1n comparable
communities. .

{e) The average. consumer prices for goods
and services, commonly known as the cost of

"~ 1living. ,

' (£) The overall compensatlon presently
received by the employees, including direct
wage compensation, vacatlons, holiday and

;otﬁe; excused time, insurance and pensions,

fymedlcal and hospitalization benefits, the con-
tlnulty .and stability of employment, and all
other benefits received.

(g) Changes in any of the foregoing cir-
cumstances during the pendency of the arbit-
ration proceedings. »

~ (h) Such other factors, not confined to
the foregoing, which are normally or tradi-
tionally taken into comsideration in the
determination of wages, hours and conditions
of employment through voluntary collective

‘bargaining, mediation, fact-finding, arbit-
ration or otherwise between the parties, in
the public service or in private employment.

‘The City reliee‘on item (c): The 1nterests and welfare of
the public and the flnan01al ablllty of the City to meet the costs.

The Union relles~pr1marlly on ltem (d): A comparlsonfof the
wages of the fire fighters with the wages of othef‘fireefighters,~
and with otheremployeeagEnefally, i.e.,'the employees in other
City departments. k

The Unionkcited,vas discussed below, the,mage'rates»of fire
fightefs in other communities-which,~it avers, are comparable. The
City dlsagrees that the communltles c1ted are comparable, prlmarlly

because of economlc factors which have affected the Clty.

- There is noydispute over the‘faCts presented;byithe written

3. MCLA 423.239; MSA 16.455(39).



evidence andjoralktestimony of'the witnesses. The last. offers.of
the partles meet head-on. The comparablllty ev1dence supports the
Unlon, the f1nanc1a1 ablllty to meet +the costs of the Unlon,;
increases supportsvthe Clty. | o

' The Union advances an argument that equlty supports its posr-
"~ tion because of.the 1ncreasefgranted tokthe pollcevofflcers. ~This
is, in part‘%a COmparabiiity argument;;but~is advanced‘by the
Union in addltloh to comparablllty | =

The Clty agrees that the flre flghters are “deserv1ng of
"reasonable wage 1mprovements," but asserts that the City' s finan-
cial plight.requlres the acceptanCe¢by the Panel of its last offer.
. SALARIES . |

. The contract between the City;and\the~unionkrepresenting the
police officers coveredaarperiod f;r,om;Julykl‘,‘yl9'797 to June 30,
1982. This contract provided for a saiary increaSe'of 8%’ef£ective
Julyyl 1982, Whichkwas paid to‘the'oolice officers. The police
offlcers have agreed to a 2% 1ncrease effectlve July 1, 1982 Other -
unions representing the clerlcal Department of Publlc Works per—
sonnel, superv1sory,fand technlcal'employees whose contract ex-
pired June 30, 1981; agreed tokacceptaz%‘pay increases;effective
Juiy,l, 1981, The‘union'representing‘the police command officers
received an 8% increase effective Julyli,{198l; and agreed to .
accept a 2%kwage increase effective»July 1, 1982. |

A summary of the ev1dence presented by the parties. to sup-

Aport thelr resoectlve p051t10ns follows.

A Comparlson Between City Fire Flghters ‘And Pollce Offlcers'

The‘dlfferentlal between the salaries of the fire fighters



-and poiice officers increased between 1967 and 1981. In July,
1967, the‘base selary rate‘fer bOth’fire fighters and police offi-
cers was $6,100. In November, 1967, the‘police officers' base rate
was increased’to $7,000, and’therfife fighters! t0‘$6,700i In 1968,
base salary rate forbfire fighters was $7,350, and for police
officers $7,650. By 1981, the base’wage rate for fire fighters was
$16,866 as ébm?ared with $20;588 for police officers.4 As of July
1, 1982' the peiice officers'(after receiving a 2% wage increase)
have a base salary rate of $21, 000

The Union post—hearing brief points out that in the event the
City last offer is accepted; the difference between fire fighters'
and police officeré',base wage rates will be $3,385 as of July 1,
1981; whereas if the 8% wage increase @roposed by the fire fighters
is accepted (providing e base wage r;te of $18,215), the difference
will be $2,353.

Comparisohs With Other Cities in the Area

The Union Submitted evidence of fire fighter Salaties in the
City of Muskegon and the_City of Norton Shores. Muékegon is con-
tiguous to Muskegon Heights on the north; Norton Shoree is con~
tiguousbtoeMuskegon Heights on the south. Both are larger than
Muskegon Heighté;

The~evidencekdiscloses the following concerning the City of
Muskegon. | |

‘In January, 1969, there‘waS‘parity between Muskegon fire

fighters and patrolmen, the base'rétevof each-being $8,000 per

4. I have used the top of the base rate for fire fighters. The
comparative data for the other cities used the highest base rate
figure. :

—-7—



(23

year.'<ParitY'was broken in Jahuary,,1970. ‘k <

~In 1976 theﬁpolicesofficers‘basereteﬂwask$936‘morerper year
than~fire fighters,'although fireffighterskreceived cost of liv—
1ng payments: whlchwererxﬂ:appllcable to the pollce offlcers. The

dlfferentlal decreased so that by 1981 the pollce officers' base

- rate was $144 more;thanrthe fire f;ghters"base rate. With the

fire fighters!' cost of living, itiisfprobable that the fire

fighters'receive\mOre than,thefpolioeyoffiCers.

By Jahuary, 1981, the,base Wage‘rateifor fire fighters was
$20,852; whereas, the base rate for patrolmen was $21,000. The
exhibit. presented by the Unlon dlscloses that negotlatlons for
police offlcers salaries to be effectlve in January, 1982, had
not been completed at the time of therhearlng,

The fire fighters' Jahuary,,l982; base rate in Muskegoh was
$22,416 as comparea,with‘the City baserrate‘(prior to any increase
awarded in this case)lof $16,866. The 8% increase proposed by
the Union to be effeotivehdulykl; 1981} would result in a City
baSe‘rate for fire’fighters of $18i214,\or.$4,202 less than the
January, 1982, wage rate for~City‘of‘Muskegon-fire fighters.‘

The evidenceidiscioseSvthe following concerning thekCity of
Norton Shores. . |

There was parlty between the pollce offlcers and fire flghters
from 1969 through 1973. The base rate of both ClaSSlflcathnS in
1969 was $8,177‘and in 1973’$10p9755

Commencing in July, 1974, the'police officers reoeived
larger increases’than‘the’fire fighters. By July, 1981, the base
rate for police offlcers was $21 970 ahd for fire fighters

$18,691. ThlS compares w1th the Clty base rate (prior to any

8-



(lncrease involved in this case) of 516, 866, or a dlfference of

$1, 825

Comparisons'With~0ther'Cities'In the Area

The Union presented ev1dence of the Mlchlgan 01t1es of Hol-
land, Grand Haven, St. Joseph and Benton Harbor.‘ All of these
c1t1es are located on the shore of Lake Mlchlgan and are in many

respects coﬁparable to the Clty.( All have heavy and llght industry,

N
A

as does‘Muskegoh\Heights.k_“dk

“The base rates for the cited cities are as follows:

Holland f,f$17 076  Jgune 30, 1982°
Grand Haven  $14,500  June 30, 19817
'St. Joseph  $14,561 June 30, 1981°

Benton Harbor  $16,082 June 30, 1982°

5. I take note of the well known fact that the City of Benton
Harbor has, in recent years, suffered disastrous financial prob-
lems. It is probably in a more serious flnan01a1 condltlon than
the City of Muskegon Heights. :

6. The data submltted at the hearing setS'out base rates desig-

nated as "start." It appears (although the testimony is not
specific on this questlon) that the $17,076 compares with the City

‘base rate of $16,124, not the top rate of $16,866. The same is

true with respect to the other cities listed.

7. I note the base (Start) wage rate of $14,500 is less than the
current (without any increase which may be awarded in this case)
base rate for City fire flghters. The ‘top salary rate for fire
fighters in Grand Haven is $17,833, as compared with the top wage
rate for Clty fire fighters of $16,866.

8. The starting wage rate for fire flghters was $l4 561, as com-
pared with the City wage rate (prior to any award in thlS case)

of $16,124. However, the top wage rate for fire fighters was
$17,988 as compared with the City top wage rate (prior to any in-
crease awarded in this case) of $16,866. The data was for 1979-81.
No evidence was offered as to an increase, if any, for the St.
Joseph fire fighters effective July 1, 1981. ‘

9. In Benton Harbor, the top wage rate for fire fighters is

k,$17;907 for the July 1, 1981, to June 30, 1982, period.

_9_ p,



The Union arguessthat 5the’firefi§hters feel-most comparable
to ... the Muskegon Helghts patrolmen,“ noting that flre fighters,
like pollce, are public safety employees for the City. The Unlon
recognlzes that hlstorlcally»there'has not been parlty between “the
- City fire fighters and pollce offlcers, but the dlfference between
’the ‘wage rates of the flre flghters and pollce offlcers has in-

creased from"a\few hundred dollars to $1 686 in July, 1980 and

\
N

\1n July, 1981, (prlor to any 1ncrease;whlch may be awarded in this
case) to $3,722. |
A record of the baseyrates of City fire fighters and police
officers for 1964 through 1982 is attached hereto as Exhibit 1.
The Union’avers: | E

'The 8% proposal of the firefighters - though
it would broaden the gap between the police and
‘the firefighters somewhat, would generally
maintain the gap at its historical level. The
2% proposal of the City would establish the
gap at its highest level ever in the history
of the City. Thus, it is the position of the
firefighters that from the standpoint of the
relationship between the police and firefighters'
wages, the firefighter proposal represents by -

“far and away the falrest proposal.

With respect to the~Clty~of,Norton-Shores, the Union avers:

Generally, the Norton Shores firefighters were
paid a few hundred dollars more than the Mus-
kegon Heights firefighters. As of July of
1980, the Norton Shores firefighters were mak-
‘ing $16 871 while the [Clty] flreflghters were
making $16 866.

As of July, 1981, the Norton Shores fire-
- fighters were. ralsed to $18,691. This com~
pares very favorably to the $18,215 [proposed
by the] firefighters and not so favorable to
~the $17,203 [proposed] by the City.

With respect to the Clty of Muskegon, the Union avers:

=10~



[G]enerally the dlfference between the pay of
Muskegon firefighters and [City] flreflghters
remained within $1,000. Starting in 1976, the
~gap began to widen [so that] by July of 1980
~ the difference was $2,335, based on the Janu-
- ary, 1980 wage for Muskegon and the July, 1980
wage for;the City. i :  ;
" The Union’notes that if the Union's last offer is adopted
“the difference between the City's base rate and the Muskegon base
rate: w1ll amount to $4,201. If the last offer of the City is
adopted the df\ference w1ll amount to "a whopplng $5 213,
"Obv1ously,? asserts the Union, “elther offer will result in
an imbalance, the firefighterSF,only less so0." |
The City presented no oompafable data. »It'relies on the
financial condition of'the,City, agreement bykfour other unions to
a 2% pay inctease‘effec;ive July 1, 1981,,and agreement by the two
‘unionS‘whose contraCts extendedfbeyohd that period to accept the
2% 1ncrease effectlve July 1, 1982. |
| That the Clty s financial condltlon is "bleak," as the Clty
post-hearing brief states, is well establlshed by the evidence. -
The brief refers to its fihancial'conditionkas "desperate." That
’woﬁld appear to be too etrong'andadjective, as the City‘will
balance its budget in 1981-82 by.the:USekof special funds. But
~ the eVidence disoloses that without such funds the City would have
a deficit as noted below, |
"The‘City presented the'following evidence of payments tokfire

fighters in 1981 and the results of the Union and City proposals-

Contract Wages’ Beneflts “Total " Net

‘ ‘ s i 2 Increase
1981 . 321,531 121,764; 443,295
8% increase 347,253 131,956 479,209 35,914

2% increase 327,962 124,626 452,588 9,293

-11-



The “BenefitS“ column fordthe'proposedys% inérease and the
propcsed 2% increase is baeedken benefits calculated at 38% of
wages. |

The City peints to the evidehcelestablishing a 17% unemploy-
‘ment rate in the Clty, a projected budget deflclt of $160 000,

- an erodlng tax base, and greatly dlmlnlshed state and federal

shared reveﬁﬁes.
RN : :
The Clty has ellmlnated twenty—one p031tlons from Clty depart-

ments and, the Clty»asserts, may;be forced to ellmlnatefmore'ln
the future.

The City notes that itehas~0ffered the Union contract improve-
ments totaling "almostd$10,000,"awhereaskthe Union proposes con-
tract improvements totaling over $35,000 in wagesdalone.

The City queStiQns thef“compafabilitY“ of Muskegon, Norton
Shores, Holland; Gfand‘Haven,'or “any”other City‘citedkby‘the Fire-
fighters,“ and notes that*the:City has “lost 3,000 residents, which
comprises 15% of its population, between 1970 and 1980.

" The City coneludes:
‘Nowhere during the testimony presented by
the Firefighters Union was any attempt made
to show the panel how the City of Muskegon
Heights could pay for the benefits requested
by the Firefighters. In truth, the Fire-
flghters demands can only be met by deeper
cuts in those essential services the City
must provide to its citizens. The Firefight-
ers' demands are not in the public's best
interest, they endanger the public welfare,

and consequently they must not be awarded at
this arbitration.

10. The use of the spe01al funds w111 ellmlnate this deficit for
-1981-82. such funds, however, w111 not be available in 1982-83.



I have noted above that the comparlson cities are in many
respects 51m11ar to Muskegon Helghts.’,The'Clty.contentlon.thatkthef‘
: cltles are not~comparable'1s based‘on the City's‘financial condie
Vtion.’ No ev1dence was offered concernlng the financial condltlons
of the comparlson c1t1es, although as noted ln footnote 5 above,t’
the "bleak” (and perhaps, desperate) flnan01al condltlon of Benton
ﬁarbor has been~well documented in the news media. |

The Union aversgthatpits-proposal should be accepted, because
insurance coverage for empioyeeS‘who retire before reaChing,the age
of 65 was granted to the pollce offlcers durlng the last contract
negotlatlons. The Unlon avers that "this request is fully justi-
,fled by the fact that the City voluntarlly granted this benefit
to the police. and it asks that 1t ‘be~ awarded thlS coverage by thls
decision.”

The City‘relfes on the'Cityfs financial»COndition.~»It asserts
that'its financial condition~is snch that’the request Should,bef
denied under Sectlon 9 (c) of Act 312

Section 9(f) of Act 312 is 1nvolved 1n this issue.

HOLIDAY PAY

The Unlon avers that 1ts proposal should ‘be adopted
because all other bargaining units in the Clty are currently receiv-
ing 2% times the straight paygrate for holidays. kIt notes particu-
larly that 2%-time was granted tokthetpolice~during the last con-
tract negotiations. . i '

vThe»City relies on the'City‘s financial condition. It asserts

that its financial condition is such that the request should be

-13~



denied under Section 9(c)aof7Act 312, -

‘APPLICATION OF STANDARDS

kSectlon 9(f) of Act 312 is 1nvolved in thls issue.

The Unlon has made a strong case under Sectlon 9(c) of Act
'312. The Clty has made a strong case under Sectlon 9(d) of Act 312.
The question to be deCLded by the Panel under "last offer" iss
which of the two factors should be afforded the greater welght in
determining the acceptance of one of the last offers.

Section 9(f) of Act 312 is a factor for con51deratlon under
the insurance prov131on, as the Clty has voluntarlly agreed to !
an 1nsurance program for police offlcers which is the same as
requested by the Union. Itﬁis alsotinVOIVedyin'the holiday pay~
i issue, because other bargalnlng unlts, pursuant to an agreement
by the Clty, are rece1v1ng 25-time for hollday pay.

The Panel met in executive session on Friday, October 1;
1982. The Chairman;requested'the~Panel members in their capaci-
ties as counsel for the Union and the City to waive the "last
offer" requirement of Section 8,[MCLA'423.238; MSA 17.455(38)1]
of Act 312 as)applicable'to the Salaries,issueQ’ After conferring
with their principals; the Panel members agreed to so waive the
’requirement of Section 8 as applicable to the Salaries issue.

The Chairman requested>the waiver of the last offer require-
ment, because the evidence persuaded him that apolication of the
Section 9(c)kand Section 9(d) “Standards“'requires;an award
midway between the two last offers of the parties. The fire
fighters are entitledttofa substantial increase. ‘Indeed, the

City representatives]did'not, at the hearing, contend that the

-14-



bargalnlng unit employees were not entltled to :the 8% increase
requested of them. On the other hand ‘the evidence presented by
thevCity disCloses the flnanclal condltlons d;scussed above. Thus,
intﬂmzopinion of therChairman; a fair and equitable award based
~on SeCtion 9(0)'and'Section~9(dj will grant the barqaining unit
employees here 1nvolved an 1ncrease of 5% ‘across-the-board com-
mencing July 1, 1981. ThlS prov1des the flre flghters with more
than the 1nade\uate 2% offered by the Clty, and also places less
of a financial burden‘on the Clty'than the 8% proposed by the-
fire flghters., The Clty may be required to reduce some services
or purchases in order to meet the approx1mately $16 000 whlch the
increase will requlre. But the difficulty of paying this amount
will be substantially less‘than the $35,914 estimatedvby the City
as the cost of theiproposed‘8%~increase.

| b  INSURANCE'

The Union's request‘that insurance coverage‘be continued
vfor’employees who retire before reachlng the age of 65 will
involve only a modest cost The Chalrman was adv1sed by the
Paneljmembersvthat no fire fighters under the~age of 65 are cur-
rently retired, although it is anticipated that some‘will retire
at less than 65~yearsfof age-in_thevnot‘too distant’future. In
the Chairman's opinion;'SeCtl0n~9(f)’okaCt 312 Supports.the~
granting of the Unionls proposal’on insurance.

- HOLIDAY PAY

- The hollday pay proposal of the Union would 1nvolve a sub-
stantial cost to the Clty although the partles dld not at the

hearing, provxde~the Chalrman with the exact ‘amount involved.

-15-



The Chairman is of the opinion that the Union proposal should be
denied under Section 9(c) of Act 312. The fire fighters have
been receiVing doﬁble time for holiaays for many'years; there is
little, if any, unfairness in continuing the double time pay
after July 1, 1981.

SQ%ARIES: The wage rétes for fire fighters in effect
as of June 301\i981, are, by this Award, increased by 5% effective
July 1, 1981.

INSURANCE: The Panel adopts the Union proposal.

HOLIDAY PAY: The Panel adopts the City proposal.

(LUt L) flond—

RobertVG. Howlett, Chairman

ichael
Designee

(VNI

Darryl R. Cochrane, Union
Designee

Issued at Grand Rapids,
Michigan
October 1, 1982

~16-



ﬁn ' ', PR ‘\ ‘ - 1 L | : ( : ; T o EXhibit ‘ 1

- COMPARATIVE DATA (BASE WAGES “-1964-82)
MUSKEGON HEIGHTS PATROLMAN-FIRE FIGHTER

. DATE 2 PATROLMAN - FIRE FIGHTER DIFFERENCE +(-

; JULY, 1966 § 5,202 71   $ 5,202 T . NONE
- JuLy, 1965 5,800 “ ~5 ;;* l‘5,800, ~ NONE
JULY, 1966 6,100 6,100 NONE
Nov., 1966 7,000  g70 ~($ 300.00)
JULY, 1967 o 7,150_ SEE | i E '6,5‘850k e s ($ 300.00)
JULY, 1968 7,650 73500 (s 300.00)
S JuLy, 1969 8,650 ‘ f;8,1o0' iR ($ 550.00)
'; JuLy, 1970 - 8,950 {_fjs,sso e . ($ 400.00)
JuLY, 1971 9,900 9S00 ($ 350.00)
guLy, 1972 10,400 10,00 s 350.00)
- JuLy, 1973 ,11;150 L 10,800 (% 350.00)
gLy, 1974 1,650 11,30 (s 350.00)
JuLY, 1975 12,150 11,800 (3 350.00)
o JuLy, 1976 12,900 12,75 ($ 150.00
BN, 1977 13,650 o= (s 900.00)
JuLY, 1972 . 14,400 13,650 “ ($ 750.00)
Jan., 1978 1s,1s0  o.o. (51,500.00)
JuLy, 1978 15,750 C L4595 (81,155.00)
JAN., 1979 16,650 Soepl ($2,055.00)
gLy, 1979 17,86 15,617 ($2,199.00)
JULY, 1980 18,552 16,86  (§1,686.00)
oy, 1981 20,588 o o O (§3,722.00)
JuLy, 1982 21,000 - ($4,134.00)




